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Overall Satisfaction with City Services
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Quality of City trash and yardwaste services ‘ 42% 8%}3
Quiality of police, fire and EMS I 50% ‘ 10%%
Quality of the City's parks & recreation system ‘ 47% ‘ 11% %w
Quiality of City water/wastewater services | 56% ‘ 14% [5%)
Quality of customer service provided by City “ ‘47% | ‘ 2;3% 5%
Quality of City's public transportation ‘ ‘ 39% | ‘ | 37% | ‘ 12%
Effectiveness of City communication | 38% ‘ 37% ‘ 18%
Maintenance of City streets/utilities : 39% | 30% ‘ 27%
Flow of traffic/congestion management ! 3\’;% I | 28% | ‘ 56%
Quality of planning/code enforcement 27;/0 I | 42% | ‘ | 25%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[=very satisfied (5) ESatisfied (4) CNeutral (3) ElDissatisfied (1/2) |
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TRENDS: Overall Satisfaction with City Services
by Major Category - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Quality of City trash and yardwaste services
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City Services That Should Receive the Most Emphasis
Over the Next Two Years by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top THREE choices
Maintenance of City streets/utilities

Flow of traffic/congestion management
Quality of police, fire and EMS

Quality of planning/code enforcement
Effectiveness of City communication
Quality of City water/wastewater services

Quality of City's public transportation

Quiality of the City's parks & recreation system
Quiality of City trash and yardwaste services

Quality of customer service provided by City
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Perceptions
of the City
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Satisfaction with Items That Influence
Perceptions of the City

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Livability of your neighborhood | 49% ‘10% 49
Overall quality of life in the City I 55% l 12%
Overall image of the City | 57% l 13% (6%
Overall quality of City services | 63% ‘ 18% {!"A
Upkeep of your neighborhood ‘ ‘ ‘ 47% ‘ ‘ 1;1% 11%
Overall value received for City taxes/fees 48% ‘ 27% | ‘ 17%
City efforts to promote economic development ‘ 26;% ‘ 35% | ‘30%
Overall quality of new development in Lawrence 27‘% I 35% ‘ 52%
Enforcement of city codes/ordinances ‘ 2711/0 ‘ 42% | | 26%
How well the City is planning growth ! 19% ‘ ‘ 3;3% ‘ 46%
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[EIVery satisfied (5) ESatisfied (4) CINeutral (3) ElDissatisfied (1/2) |
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TRENDS: Satisfaction with Items That Influence
Perceptions of the City - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

- . ﬁ
Livability of your neighborhood 87%

[ ] 84%

) ) . _‘ 80%
Overall quality of City services 76%

| [72%,

. — 75%
Upkeep of your neighborhood 75%

| | 75%

City efforts to promote economic development

Overall quality of new development in Lawrence 31%

How well the City is planning growth
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Police Services

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Satisfaction with Police Services
by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows

Professionalism of police officers % ////////////////A
How quickly police respond to emergencies 2?% //////%//%///////A b
Frequency police officers patrol your neighborhood | (1 t//////////////)éf%//////%
Parking enforcement services | ikl f//////////////‘z%////%
Efforts by police to prevent crime | (L4 %///////////ﬁ%/////%
Animal control services | (L5 ///////7///////_
School Resource Officers 22% ///////////_ !
How well the City enforces traffic offenses | (1<l ////////7//////
related education programs 15/%///////// %
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TRENDS: Satisfaction with Police Services
2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

. . . . | 80%
Professionalism of police officers '79%

8%
Parking enforcement services 60%
‘ ‘ '59%
. . 58%
Efforts by police to prevent crime 54%

Not asked in 2007 ! !
. . 7%
Animal control services 5%%
‘58%
. 56%
School Resource Officers 56%
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How quickly police respond to emergencies 75%
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Residents Perceptions of Safety

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Walking in neighborhood during the day

Overall feeling of safety in Lawrence

Walking in neighborhood after dark

In City parks

Navigating intersections on foot

Riding a bicycle in Lawrence

Navigating intersections on a bicycle

0%

24% d
61% 11% B«

44% 14% 10%

44% 25% 9%
40% 28% 24%
33% 34% 23%

21% 38% 36%
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TRENDS: Perceptions of Safety
2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

97%
Walking in neighborhood during the day 94%
‘ 96%
|
|
76%
|
|
Walking in neighborhood after dark 7%
|
E
|
|
|
66% :
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In City parks ?8% :
| |
‘ 57% I
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Fire and Emergency
Medical Services

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Satisfaction with Fire and Emergency Medical Services

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows

Professionalism of City's E.M.S. personnel

Quiality of fire services

Emergency medical services personne | response time

Medical care provided by City's E.M.S. personnel
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TRENDS: Satisfaction with Fire and Emergency

Medical Services - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

|

92%
92%

Professionalism of City's E.M.S. personnel

[ 89%

— 919
Quality of fire services 919
90%

89%
Emergency medical services personnel response time 88%
89%

88%
Medical care provided by City's E.M.S. personnel 88%
87%

-5% ‘
City's fire medical education programs 69%:
| 7a%

63%

I
I
65% |

City's fire business inspection program

] 68% !
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Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Parks and Recreation

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Appearance/cleanliness of City parks | 60% |7°/oll°o
City's landscaping efforts | 48% | 11% $9
Number of City parks ‘ 54% ‘ | 13% |4
Quality of recreation programs offered 51% | 14%
Condition of equipment 62% | 15% #3
Availability of info about parks and rec. programs 49% | 15% (5%
Indoor aquatic facilities 48% ‘ | ‘ 17% |5%
City's indoor recreation facilities 48% | 17% |5%
Outdoor aquatic facilities 49% | 19% |6%
City's outdoor recreation facilities : | ‘ 53% | ‘ 20% |4%
Cost of parks and recreation programs/services | 46% ] 20% |6%
Availability of sports fields | 49% | 23% |5%
Availability of gym space | 43% | 24% | 7%
Number of walking and biking trails : | ‘44% ‘ | 19% | 14%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

EVery Satisfied (5) ZSatisfied (4) CINeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2) |
Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

TRENDS: Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Parks and Recreation - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Appearance/cleanliness of City parks ﬁw%%

[ ] 88%

. - — 78%
Indoor aquatic facilities 76%

[ 1 78%
City's indoor recreation facilities 61%

Not asked in 2007 T T 6‘
. - M 76%
Outdoor aquatic facilities | 3%

City's outdoor recreation facilities Z — Z 3%
Not asked in 2007

Cost of parks and recreation programs/services 71% |

Not asked in 2007 | | |
q - q M 72%|
Availability of sports fields %

| 166% |

Availability of gym space 2 69% |

Not asked in 2007 ! :
. s . ﬁ 67%
Number of walking and biking trails 67% |

L 1 62% |
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Parks and Recreation Issues That Should Receive the
Most Emphasis Over the Next Two Years
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top THREE choices

Number of walking and biking trails

Condition of equipmen
Appearance/cleanliness of City parks

Cost of parks and recreation programs/services
City's landscaping efforts

Quality of recreation programs offered
Availability of info about parks and rec. programs
Number of City parks

City's outdoor recreation facilities

City's indoor recreation facilities

Availability of gym space

Outdoor aquatic facilities

Availability of sports fields

Indoor aquatic facilities
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Health
Department

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)




Satisfaction with Various Aspects
of the Health Department
ndents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale

//////// -'

Maintenance and
Public Works




Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Maintenance and Public Works

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Snow removal on major City streets 56% 14% |6%
Snow removal on neighborhood streets | 45% | 20% | 21%
Street sweeping services provided by the City ’ 42% ‘ ‘ | 33% | ‘ 12%
Adequacy of City street lighting ‘ 47% ‘ 26% ‘ 21%
Condition of major City streets ’ 46% ‘ ‘24% | ‘ 24%
Condition of streets in your neighborhood | 42% ‘ 21% ‘ 29%
Condition of sidewalks in your neighborhood ‘ ‘ 36% | ‘ 24%‘ | ‘33%
Maintenance of pavement markings ! 32% l 35% ‘ 29%
Timeliness of street maintenance repairs 29% | 31% | :;6%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|=very Satisfied (5) ESatisfied (4) CNeutral (3) ElDissatisfied (1/2) |

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

TRENDS: Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Maintenance and Public Works - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)
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Maintenance and Public Works Services That Should
Receive the Most Emphasis Over the
Next Two Years by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top THREE choices

Condition of major City streets

Timeliness of street maintenance repairs
Condition of streets in your neighborhood
Condition of sidewalks in your neighborhood
Adequacy of City street lighting

Maintenance of pavement markings

Snow removal on neighborhood streets
Street sweeping services provided by the City

Snow removal on major City streets
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Public Information
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Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Public Information

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Availability/Timeliness of info provided by City 50% 29% 8%
City's efforts to keep you involved 42% 31% 17%
Quality of City's newsletter 40% 39% 10%
Quiality of City's website 36% 42% 13%
Quality of City's video programming 30% 41% 21%
0% 2(;% 4(;% 6(;% 8(;% 100%

MVery Satisfied (5) E2Satisfied (4) CINeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2) |

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Prefered Method of City Communication

by percentage of respondents

Local media outlets

Direct mail

City Newsletter

Email blasts

City website

Parks and Recreation Guide

Facebook/Twitter/Social Media

Neighborhood Association
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Solid Waste Disposal
Services

Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Solid Waste Disposal Services
spondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point I udin

Residential trash services




TRENDS: Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Solid Waste Disposal Services - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Residential trash services

93%
93%

| 91%

88%
Yardwaste collection services 88%

| 86%

|
68% :
City's drop-off recycling sites 57%

159%
Household hazardous waste disposal service 5b%
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Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Water and Wastewater Utilities

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Reliability of your water service 51% 79
]
Water pressure in your home 50% 10%] 6%
Quality of your drinking water 51% 16% | 11%
Taste of your drinking water 52% 15% | 13%
Accuracy of your water bill 49% 21% 7%
Smell of your drinking water 51% 18% 11%
City info about planned disruptions to service 49% 25% 4%
Value received for water/wastewater utility rates 44% 24% 14%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

[EVery Satisfied (5) [(2Satisfied (4) CINeutral (3) EDissatisfied (1/2)

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

TRENDS: Satisfaction with Various Aspects of
Water and Wastewater Utilities - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Reliability of your water service 90%
) _ 85%
Water pressure in your home 83%
) . —1‘3%
Quality of your drinking water 7%
. M 73%
Taste of your drinking water 68% |
. _ 72%
Accuracy of your water bill 66%
. — 72%
Smell of your drinking water 70%!
. — . # 71%
City info about planned disruptions to service I 64% |
|
: N —
Value received for water/wastewater utility rates 60% ‘
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Water and Wastewater Issues That Should Receive the
Most Emphasis Over the Next Two Years
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top THREE choices

Quiality of your drinking water 55%

Taste of your drinking water

Value received for water/wastewater utility rates

Smell of your drinking water

Accuracy of your water bill

Reliability of your water service

City info about planned disruptions to service

Water pressure in your home
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Satisfaction with Transportation Services

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

Ease of north/south travel in Lawrence 50% 25% 17%

Availability of pedestrian paths in Lawrence | 40% ‘ 31% “ 19%
Traffic signal coordination on major City streets | 39% l 29% | 25%
Connectivity of sidewalks/paths 38% ‘ 33% | | 22%

Number of destinations served by public transit | 32% ‘ 41% ‘ 20%

Ease of east/west travel in Lawrence | ?;4% ‘ 26% | | 3‘5%
Frequency of public transportation service ’ 28% l 43% ‘ 22%
Availability of safe routes to school i 27‘;/<) ‘ | 37% | ‘ ‘31%
Connectivity of bicycle lanes 16% 45% 34%
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
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Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

TRENDS: Satisfaction with Transportation Services
2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

L‘">8%
Ease of north/south travel in Lawrence 55%
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Availability of pedestrian paths in Lawrence 54%
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Transportation Issues That Should Receive the Most
Emphasis Over the Next Two Years
by Major Category

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top TWO choices

Ease of east/west travel in Lawrence
Availability of safe routes to school

Traffic signal coordination on major City streets
Ease of north/south travel in Lawrence
Availability of pedestrian paths in Lawrence
Connectivity of bicycle lanes

Number of destinations served by public transit
Connectivity of sidewalks/paths

Frequency of public transportation service
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Experience with City of
Lawrence Services
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City Services used in the Past 12 months

by percentage of respondents who answered "YES" (excluding "don’t remember”)

During the past 12 months have you:

Put out recycling
Visited City recreation facilities
Used a walking/biking trail or path
Visited the City Library
Enrolled in City recreation programs
Received assistance from the Police Department
Used a bicycle lane
Used public transportation services

Received assistance from Fire Medical Department
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Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Have you called or visited the City with a question,
problem, or complaint during the past year?

No by percentage of respondents

53%

If YES, which department did you
contact most recently?

Public Works
17902 Planning and Development Services
Parks and Recreation
Water/Wastewater Utility
City Manager's Office
Utility Billing

Police

Municipal Court

Fire Medical

Other

|
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Health Department |
|
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Transit
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Level of Agreement with Statements about the Quality
of Service Received from City Employees

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

City employees were courteous and polite 40% 7%| &%
City employees were professional 39% 9% [ 7%
City employees were responsive to my concerns 34% 10%| 15%
| was satisfied w/ the overall quality of service 32% 11% | 15%
1 1 I I
0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|EIStroneg Agree (5) ZJAgree (4) CINeutral (3) EDisagree (1/2) |
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TRENDS: Level of Agreement with Statements about the
Quiality of Service Received from City Employees
2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

87%
City employees were courteous and polite 88%
87%
City employees were professional 87%
87%
| | | |
78%
City employees were responsive to my concerns }79%
| 5%
| | | |
740
| was satisfied w/ the overall quality of service 1%
[75%
I I I |
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Perceptions of
Downtown

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Satisfaction with Various Aspects
of Downtown Lawrence

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 1 to 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows’

How safe you feel Downtown during the day % : %%a b
Appearance and cleanliness of Downtown Lawrence 31% W///////%}Q{%////////% b
Availability of parking 10%%//////%};%

0 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

Availability of bicycle parking
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TRENDS: Satisfaction with Various Aspects
of Downtown Lawrence - 2015 vs. 2011 vs. 2007

by percentage of respondents who rated the item as a 4 or 5 on a 5-point scale (excluding don't knows)

— 92%
How safe you feel Downtown during the day 87%

| 90%

— 90%
Beautification of Downtown Lawrence 83%
| 68% 1
# 87%
Appearance and cleanliness of Downtown Lawrencel 76%

81%
Special events and parades 65%
Not asked in 2007 ! ! :
62% |
Types of retail/entertainment establishments 53% !
| | 60% }
_ 61% |
How safe you feel Downtown after dark 48% | |
[ 45% |
53% 1
Availability of parking 2% 1 I
43% | :
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Capital Improvement
Plan
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Capital Improvement Plan Priorities
for the next few years

by percentage of respondents who selected the item as one of their top THREE priorities

Repair/Restore deteriorating infrastructure 88%

Develop public safety facilities

Develop non-motorized transportation infrastructur

Support for ecnomoic impact initiatives

Develop parks and rec facilities

Support for arts and culture

|
29%
|

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

|-First Priority ESecond Priority (OThird Priority
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Years Lived in Lawrence

by percentage of respondents

11-15 years
13% 6-10 years
11%

16-20 years
11%

5 or fewer years
11%

21-25 years
9%

26-30 years
10%

31+ years
36%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Current Employment

Sta'[US by percentage of respondents

Employed outside home
64%

Not provided

4% 1%

Not currently employed
outside of the home

Employed inside home
5% Retired
27%

0.5% indicated Student

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)




Do you own or rent your current residence?

by percentage of respondents

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Age of Household Occupants

by percentage of all persons represented in the households surveyed

10-19 years
13%

under 10
13%

20-34 years
13%

65+ years

0
35-54 years 17%

25%

55-64 years
21%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)




Respondents Race/Ethnicity

by percentage of respondents (multiple responses allowed)

White/Caucasian §
African American/Black P
Asian/Pacific Islander £
Native American/Eskimo %
Mixed Race

Other

Not provided

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%
B awrence 42010 Census Est.

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)

Are you or other members of your household of
Spanish, Hispanic, or Latino heritage?

by percentage of respondents

Yes
6%

Not provided

No 204

93%

% Hispanic According to the
2010 Census Estimate =5.7%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)




Respondents Gender

by percentage of respondents

Female
53%

Male
47%

Source: ETC Institute DirectionFinder (2015 - Lawrence, KS)




